
3' Oral "nswe,~ AUGUST 24, 198-1 Written Answer$ 36 '
•

-n ~ ~, .qi : lff;:r;rrzr JA6lf~

QfT I 1JT'l;filt 1i~ l1~)~lf i{ ~Cfli ~cfTCfir~

fCfl'lfT ~ f~ ~~lf~~ 1ZCf) ~~~~ ~rc:~ ~

• ~fCfiif, CiI'~t Cf~ ~r'Z fe''l Cfi~T ~)

ff~Q;r 1:{lf~;;rT~~ Cf)T tl:n~~ :q~7fT ~ t
~ lf~ f'lit~'l Cf)~'lT :qr~lfT f~ ~~lf~~

~Cf, ~~ {J;:~~ Q)i{ ~ Cf)T~~r Cf~t q"(

~) q:z;rT~~ 'Cf)T f;re-r;:ff mq~lfif;ffT ~,~«
afiT Gf~TGI'~ ~;n1:{ "{~ I ~'f,\T lf~ f~

{Jiflf)f~~T Cf)T ~«-~ if~fTiJ CfQ:T q~ 'l6:T
(:f;fy ~ I if ~rR ' ;rT fCfi ~ij'Cf)) QPf \jf~~)

~ \if~G:T (.VJ;rqr~ ffiT ft"q T Cf)~ I ;Jf~(!"

~ f;~q tiif~f(.VJ~T Ci~t q"'\ iif'tfT ~\T ;;~1

It ~ I ~« ~)"{ ~T~ ElfFf ~ I

SHRI KHURSH.BED ALAM
KHAN: I quito realise the importance of Udaipur. W. are very keen about the security arrangements. The X-ray macbines have been ordered and as soon as tbey arrive. We would be installing tbem at tbe various airports. As reaards the: night landing facility. the problem is tbat Udaipur is surrounded by high bills and unless we provide the special Jighting arrangemcnti on these hills, tbe niglit landing facility would not be very effeotive. The hills are being surveyed and we are lhinking of pl'ovid iag the lig,hts on these hills. Regarding the regular services, surely we would like that tbe »ervices should operate regularly.

SHRJ M. M. LAWRENCE: KeraJa is ooe of the beautiful States in India and Cochin, specially my constituency Idukki, is one of the beautiful 5pots for tourism development. Bird sanctuary is also there. In view of this will the , GO'Yernment consider to start a direct flight from Cochin to Delhi" When Shri A P Sharma was the Aviation
Mini tel, be had promised to start one uch direct flight from Delhi to Cochia and back. Will the hon. Minister consider to start a direct flight from Cochin to Delhi, especiaJJy due to the

, fact that hUQdrcds of paisenlers
I '

are e" periencing diffictilties due to not gellin'g okay tickets from Bombay, Bangak>re or Madras to come to Delhi?

SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM KHAN :
Regarding direct service between Delhi and Cochin, we will examine it and depending upon the volume of traffic offering it will be considered. As regards the c9nfirmation of tickets, I know that for the time being there is some difficulty. But the Indian Airlines are now installing up their own computer system, which is under trial and as soon as it starts functioning and is in operation, thi s difficulty of confirmation or delay in confirmation will be minimi·-
,cd,

MR. SPEAKER: Question hour is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTION:)

Opening of Branches of 1CICI in Orissa

*460 SHRJ Nl fYANAND MlSRA :
Will the Milusier of FINANCE be pleased

to state:

(a) the names of the AI) India financial instiutions which have established their branches in OrIssa ;

(b) whether the Industrial Credit &
Investment Corporation of India has not opened its branches in Orissa;

(c) jf so, the reasons \her~ror!
and

(d) the steps taken to astablish the branches of IeleI in Orissa 7

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRf
JANARDHANA POOJARY) :(a)According to available information, the followinS All India finandal institutions have branch offices in Orjs~a;
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(i) Industrial Development Bank of India

(it) Jndustrial Finance Corporation of India

(iii) Life Insurance Corporation of India

(iv) General Insurance Corporation of India

(b) There is no branch office of the Industrial Credit & Investm~nt Corpo ..
ration of India (ICICl) in Orissa;

(c) aad (d) ICIC['s organisational structure does not provide for Branch offices. Thera are four regional offices located' at Bombay, Calcutta, Madras
.a nd Dt:lhi. These regional office cater to all the projects falling within their respective regions.

The regional office at Calcutta has jurisdiction over the Eastern Region camprising Bihar, Orissa, Sikkim, West Bengal, Assam and other North Eastern States. According to ICIer th regional offices have been functioning effectively and therefore JCICl does not consider it necessary to open sma" branch offices in each State,

Payment or Customs Duty at the State
Bank of India

*461. SHRI CHANDRA BHAL
MANI TEWARI : Will the' Minister vf FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Colfector of Customs Delhi as received complaints that the State Bank of India, Delhi does not accept huge amounts in cash to ards payment of customs duty;

(b) whether the ColJeelor of Customs, Delhi does not give credit for duty paid by Demand Draft of other nationalised banks immediately but insists on payment to be made in the State Bank only;

. (c) whether Government are aware Qf the hardship and harassment caus«t to tbe duty payers on this accouDt;
and

(d) if so, the steps GoventDeot have taken to give relief to the duty payers ill this regard particularly in view of the fact that the Collectors of the Custom at other places give immediate credit for drafts issued by other Rationa lised banks 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
S. M .. KRISANA) : (a) No, Sir

(b) At DeJhi~ Credit for papment by Demand Drafts are given only after the proceeds are realised. Coltectioos Cl re done at State Bank of India ilt Delhi irport, at the Central warehousing Corpoation and in .the Deparlmental TreCisury of the ColJectorate. However, instructions have DOW been issued to the Collector of Customs, DeJhi to give immediate credit in case duty is paid by way of a Demand Draft isslIed on any oafiomilised Bank. '

(C) No, Sir. No complaints or representations have been reCeived by Government.

(d~ Does Dot arise in v~ew of answer to (c~ above.

Ii: ort of Mica

. ·464 SHRI A. K. ROY: W!JI the
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to'
_, la.(e :

(a) whether export of mica to the free CUTrency zone (western couo.tries) bas declind in the last three years, with year-wise break-up;

b~ the total export of mica during the same period;

(c) whether Government have an plan nationalise tbe export trad 0 mica; an4

